



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

<u>Abstract</u>

Stores Purchase Department-Direct Purchase of Diesel Generator Sets manufactured and marketed by M/s.KEL Electrical Machines Ltd. Kasaragod-Relaxation of tender formalities to all Government Departments/ Public Sector Undertakings etc.- Exemption to Para 9.23 of Stores Purchase Manual - Sanctioned-Orders issued.

STORES PURCHASE (A) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.84/2023/SPD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 07-08-2023

Read 1 G.O.(Rt)No.19/2022/SPD dated, 09.05.2022

2 Letter No.MKT/EML/GOK-DG/228/2023 dated 26.04.2023 from the Head Marketing KEL-EML, Kasaragod.

<u>ORDER</u>

As per the Government Order read as 1st paper above sanction was accorded to M/s.KEL-Electrical Machine Ltd. Kasaragod to supply Diesel Generator Sets manufactured and marketed by M/s.KEL-Electrical Machine Ltd. Kasaragod, directly to all Government Departments/Public Sector Undertakings etc.. exempting following of tender formalities for a period of one year from 09.05.2022 in relaxation to para 9.23 of Stores Purchase Manual. The exemption Order expired on 08.05.2023.

2. As per the letter read as 2 nd paper above the Head Marketing KEL-Electrical Machines Ltd. Kasaragod has requested to renew the tender exemption order for a period of three years in respect of purchase of Diesel Generator Sets by all Government Departments/Public Sector Undertakings/ Local self Government Institutions etc.. directly without following tender formalities.

3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord tender exemption to M/s.KEL-Electrical Machines Ltd, Kasaragod by relaxing para 9.23 of revised Stores Purchase Manual for a period of one year with effect from the date of issue of this order, so as to enable all Government Departments/Public Sector Undertakings/Local Self Government Institutions /Autonomous Bodies etc.. to purchase Diesel Generator Sets manufactured by M/s.KEL-Electrical Machines Ltd, Kasaragod without following tender formalities, subject to the following Conditions:-

a) M/s. KEL Electrical Machines Ltd, Kasaragod shall submit the Cost Analysis report of the Cost Accountant by the end of September 2023.

b) Steps should be taken for fixing the price of the product based on the norms contained in Circular No SPD-A3/12/18-SPD dated 03.09.2018.

c) The Purchasing Officer should ensure that the price of the items should not exceed the existing normal market rate of the same.

(By order of the Governor) PRAMOD V R JOINT SECRETARY

To:

All Heads of Departments/offices/Public Sector Undertakings/Local Self Government Institutions/ Autonomous Bodies etc..

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Accountant General (A & E), Kerala, Thiruvanthapuram.

The Commissioner for Rural Development (for informing Block Panchayats)

The Deputy Directors of Panchayats (for informing all Grama Panchayats) The Secretaries of all District Panchayats.

The Regional Performance Audit Officer, Kollam/Ernakulam/Kozhikode.

The Head-Marketing, KEL-Electrical Machines Ltd, Bedradka Post, Kasaragod-671 124.

Industries Department (Vide U.O.File IND-D1/138/2023-IND)

The C-DIT, Chittazham, Lavanya Building, near SMSM Institute, Statue, Thiruvananthapuram.

(for hosting the Government order in the Government website www.spd.kerala.gov.in)

The Web & New Media, I & PRD, Thiruvananthapuram

(for hosting the Government Order in the Government web site www.kerala.gov.in)

All Departments in the Secretariat (including Law and Finance through e-office notice board)

Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order Section Officer